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Learning Objectives
1) Define accounting and explain the differences between managerial accounting and financial accounting.
2) Identify some of the users of accounting information and explain how they use it.
3) [image: ]Explain the function of the income statement.
4) Explain the function of the balance sheet.
5) Calculate a break-even point given the necessary information. 
6) Evaluate a company’s performance using financial statements and ratio analysis.


[image: ]Figure 16.1: Apple Headquarters in Cupertino, California

Apple Inc. is the most valuable company in the world. This statement is based on market value, which in June 2016 was roughly $500 billion. Although markets can fluctuate, sometimes wildly, if you are reading this chapter for a course later in 2016 or in 2017, it is not unlikely that Apple will have retained its leadership position. Its value as of June 2016 was more than $40 billion greater than that of the next largest company, Alphabet, the parent company of Google. Apple has briefly ceded the leadership position to Alphabet on a couple of occasions, but for the most part, it has been the leader for quite some time.[endnoteRef:1] [1:  Financial data for the comparison from Yahoo Finance (2016). Apple data retrieved from: https://finance.yahoo.com/q?s=aapl&fr=uh3_finance_web&uhb=uhb2, and Alphabet data retrieved from: https://finance.yahoo.com/q?uhb=uhb2&fr=uh3_finance_vert_gs&type=2button&s=GOOG%2C Comparison date: June 27, 2016.
] 

You may wonder what kind of information is used to make these determinations. How does the market know that Apple should be valued more than $100 billion higher than Exxon-Mobil, for example?[endnoteRef:2] Do investors just make their decisions on instinct? Well, some do, but it’s not a formula for sustained success. In most cases, in deciding how much to pay for a company, investors rely on published accounting and financial information released by publicly-traded companies. This chapter will introduce you to the subject of accounting and financial information so you can begin to get an understanding for how the valuation process works. [2:  Exxon Mobil data retrieved from: http://finance.yahoo.com/q?s=XOM. Comparison date: June 27, 2016.
] 

[image: ]The Role of Accounting

Accounting is often called “the language of business” because it communicates so much of the information that owners, managers, and investors need to evaluate a company’s financial performance. These people are stakeholders in the business—they’re interested in its activities because they’re affected by them. The financial futures of owners and other investors may depend heavily on strong financial performance from the business, and when performance is poor, managers may be replaced or laid off in a downsizing. In fact, a key purpose of accounting is to help stakeholders make better business decisions by providing them with financial information. You shouldn’t try to run an organization or make investment decisions without accurate and timely financial information, and it is the accountant who prepares this information. More importantly, accountants make sure that stakeholders understand the meaning of financial information, and they work with both individuals and organizations to help them use financial information to deal with business problems. Actually, collecting all the numbers is the easy part. The hard part is analyzing, interpreting, and communicating the information. Of course, you also have to present everything clearly while effectively interacting with people from every business discipline. In any case, we’re now ready to define accounting as the process of measuring and summarizing business activities, interpreting financial information, and communicating the results to management and other decision makers.
Fields of Accounting
Accountants typically work in one of two major fields. Management accountants provide information and analysis to decision makers inside the organization in order to help them run it. Financial accountants furnish information to individuals and groups both inside and outside the organization in order to help them assess its financial performance. Their primary focus, however, is on external parties. In other words, management accounting helps you keep your business running while financial accounting tells the outside world how well you’re running it.
Management Accounting
Management accounting, also known as managerial accounting, plays a key role in helping managers carry out their responsibilities. Because the information that it provides is intended for use by people who perform a wide variety of jobs, the format for reporting information is flexible. Reports are tailored to the needs of individual managers, and the purpose of such reports is to supply relevant, accurate, timely information that will aid managers in making decisions. In preparing, analyzing, and communicating such information, accountants work with individuals from all the functional areas of the organization—human resources, operations, marketing, etc.Figure 16.2: The role of Managerial accounting

[image: ]
Financial Accounting
Financial accounting is responsible for preparing the organization’s financial statements—including the income statement, the statement of owner’s equity, the balance sheet, and the statement of cash flows—that summarize a company’s past performance and evaluate its current financial condition. If a company is traded publicly on a stock market such as the NASDAQ, these financial statements must be made public, which is not true of the internal reports produced by management accountants. In preparing financial statements, financial accountants adhere to a uniform set of rules called generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP)—the basic principles for financial reporting issued by an independent agency called the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB). Users want to be sure that financial statements have been prepared according to GAAP because they want to be sure that the information reported in them is accurate. They also know that when financial statements have been prepared by the same rules, they can be compared from one company to another.
While companies headquartered in the United States follow U.S.-based GAAP, many companies located outside the United States follow a different set of accounting principles called International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). These multinational standards, which are issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), differ from U.S. GAAP in a number of important ways, but we’re not at the point yet of exploring these sometimes fine distinctions. Bear in mind, however, that, according to most experts, a single set of worldwide standards will eventually emerge to govern the accounting practices of both U.S. and non-U.S. companies.
Who Uses Financial Accounting Information?
The users of managerial accounting information are pretty easy to identify—basically, they’re a firm’s managers. We need to look a little more closely, however, at the users of financial accounting information, and we also need to know a little more about what they do with the information that accountants provide them.
Owners and Managers
In summarizing the outcomes of a company’s financial activities over a specified period of time, financial statements are, in effect, report cards for owners and managers. They show, for example, whether the company did or didn’t make a profit and furnish other information about the firm’s financial condition. They also provide some information that managers and owners can use in order to take corrective action, though reports produced by management accountants offer a much greater level of depth.
Investors and CreditorsFigure16.3: Warren Buffet, Presidential Medal of Freedom recipient in 2011

[image: ]Investors and creditors furnish the money that a company needs to operate, and not surprisingly, they want to know how that business is performing. Because they know that it’s impossible to make smart investment and loan decisions without accurate reports on an organization’s financial health, they study financial statements to assess a company’s performance and to make decisions about continued investment.
[image: ]According to the world’s most successful investor, Warren Buffett, the best way to prepare yourself to be an investor is to learn all the accounting you can. Buffett, chairman and CEO of Berkshire Hathaway, a company that invests in other companies, turned an original investment of $10,000 into a net worth of $66 billion[endnoteRef:3] in four decades, and he did it, in large part, by paying close attention to financial accounting reports. [3:  Forbes Magazine (2016). “The Richest Person in Every State: Warren Buffett.” Forbes.com. Retrieved from: http://www.forbes.com/profile/warren-buffett/
] 
Figure 16.4: The role of Financial accounting

Government Agencies
Businesses are required to furnish financial information to a number of government agencies. Publicly-owned companies, for example—the ones whose shares are traded on a stock exchange—must provide annual financial reports to the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), a federal agency that regulates stock trades and which is charged with ensuring that companies tell the truth with respect to their financial positions. Companies must also provide financial information to local, state, and federal taxing agencies, including the Internal Revenue Service (IRS).
Other Users
A number of other external users have an interest in a company’s financial statements. Suppliers, for example, need to know if the company to which they sell their goods is having trouble paying its bills or may even be at risk of going under. Employees and labor unions are interested because salaries and other forms of compensation are dependent on an employer’s performance.
[image: ]Figures 16.2 and 16.4 illustrate the main users of management and financial accounting and the types of information produced by accountants in the two areas. In the rest of this chapter, we’ll learn how to prepare a set of financial statements and how to interpret them. We’ll also discuss issues of ethics in the accounting communities and career opportunities in the accounting profession.
Understanding Financial Statements 

We hope that, so far, at least one thing is clear: If you’re in business, you need to understand financial statements. The law no longer allows high-ranking executives to plead ignorance or fall back on delegation of authority when it comes to responsibility for a firm’s financial reporting. In a business environment tainted by episodes of fraudulent financial reporting and other corporate misdeeds, top managers are now being held responsible for the financial statements issued by the people who report to them. Top managers need to know how well the company is performing. Financial information helps managers identify signs of impending trouble before it is too late.
The Function of Financial Statements
Put yourself in the place of Connie in Figure 16.5 on the next page, who runs Connie’s Confections out of her home. She loves what she does, and she feels that she’s doing pretty well. In fact, she has an opportunity to take over a nearby store at very reasonable rent, and she can expand by getting a modest bank loan and investing some more of her own money. So it’s decision time for Connie: She knows that the survival rate for start-ups isn’t very good, and before taking the next step, she’d like to get a better idea of whether she’s actually doing well enough to justify the risk. The basic financial statements will give her some answers.
Since this book is for an introductory course, we will focus our attention on the income statement and balance sheet only, even though we mentioned other financial statements earlier in the chapter.
Toying with a Business Idea
To bring this concept closer to home, let’s assume that you need to earn money while you’re in college and that you’ve decided to start a small business. Your business will involve selling stuff to other college students, and to keep things simple, we’ll assume that you’re going to operate on a “cash” basis: you’ll pay for everything with cash, and everyone who buys something from you will pay in cash.
You may have at least a little cash on you right now—some currency, or paper money, and coins. In accounting, however, the term cash refers to more than just paper money and coins. It also refers to the money that you have in checking and savings accounts and includes items that you can deposit in these accounts, such as money orders and different types of checks.


[image: ]Figure 16.5: Connie has questions about her business that financial statements can help her answer.

Your first task is to decide exactly what you’re going to sell. You’ve noticed that with homework, exams, social commitments, and the hectic lifestyle of the average college student, you and most of the people you know always seem to be under a lot of stress. Sometimes you wish you could just lie back between meals and bounce a ball off the wall. And that’s when the idea hits you: Maybe you could make some money by selling a product called the “Stress-Buster Play Pack.” Here’s what you have in mind: you’ll buy small toys and other fun stuff—instant stress relievers—at a local dollar store and pack them in a rainbow-colored plastic treasure chest labeled “Stress-Buster.”
And here’s where you stand: You have enough cash to buy a month’s worth of plastic treasure chests and toys. After that, you’ll use the cash generated from sales of Stress-Buster Play Packs to replenish your supply. Each plastic chest will cost $1.00, and you’ll fill each one with a variety of five simple toys, all of which you can buy for $1.00 each.
You plan to sell each Stress-Buster Play Pack for $10 from a rented table stationed outside a major dining hall. Renting the table will cost you $20 a month. In order to make sure you can complete your school work, you decide to hire fellow students to staff the table at peak traffic periods. They’ll be on duty from noon until 2:00 p.m. each weekday except Fridays, and you’ll pay them a generous $7.50 an hour. Wages, therefore, will cost you $240 a month (2 hours × 4 days × 4 weeks = 32 hours × $7.50). Finally, you’ll run ads in the college newspaper at a monthly cost of $40. Thus your total monthly costs will amount to $300 ($20 + $240 + $40).
The Income Statement
Let’s say that during your first month, you sell one hundred play packs. Not bad, you say to yourself, but did I make a profit? To find out, you prepare an income statement showing revenues, or sales, and expenses—the costs of doing business. You divide your expenses into two categories:
· Cost of goods sold: the total cost of the goods that you’ve sold 
· Operating expenses: the costs of operating your business except for the costs of things that you’ve sold.
Now you need to do some subtracting:
· The difference between sales and cost of goods sold is your gross profit, also known as gross margin. 
· The difference between gross profit and operating expenses is your net income or profit, which is the proverbial “bottom line.” Note we’ve assumed you’re making money, but businesses can also have a net loss.
Figure 16.6 is your income statement for the first month. (Remember that we’ve made things simpler by handling everything in cash.)
Figure 16.6: Stress-Buster’s income statement for September 2016.
	Stress-Buster Company
Income Statement
Month Ended September 30, 2016

	Sales (100x$10.00)
	
	$1,000

	Less cost of goods sold (100x$6)
	
	600

	Gross profit (100x ($10 -$6))
	
	400

	Less operating expenses
	
	

	Salaries
	240
	

	Advertising
	40
	

	Table rental
	20
	

	
	300
	

	Net income (Profit) ($400-$300)
	
	$100





Did You Make Any Money?
What does your income statement tell you? It has provided you with four pieces of valuable information:
1) You sold 100 units at $10 each, bringing in revenues or sales of $1,000.
2) Each unit that you sold cost you $6—$1 for the treasure chest plus 5 toys costing $1 each. So your cost of goods sold is $600 (100 units × $6 per unit).
3) Your gross profit—the amount left after subtracting cost of goods sold from sales—is $400 (100 units × $4 each).
4) After subtracting operating expenses of $300—the costs of doing business other than the cost of products sold—you generated a positive net income or profit of $100.
The Balance Sheet
A balance sheet reports the following information:
· Assets: the resources from which it expects to gain some future benefit
· Liabilities: the debts that it owes to outside individuals or organizations
· Owner’s equity: the investment in the business
Whereas your income statement tells you how much income you earned over some period of time, your balance sheet tells you what you have at a specific point in time.
Companies prepare financial statements on at least a twelve-month basis—that is, for a fiscal year which ends on December 31 or some other logical date, such as June 30 or September 30. Fiscal years can vary because companies generally pick a fiscal-year end date that coincides with the end of a peak selling period; thus a crabmeat processor might end its fiscal year in October, when the crab supply has dwindled. Most companies also produce financial statements on a quarterly or monthly basis. For Stress-Buster, you’ll want to prepare them monthly to stay on top of how your new business is doing. Let’s prepare a balance sheet at the start and end of your first month in business.

The Accounting Equation
To prepare a balance sheet, one must first understand the fundamental accounting equation: 
Assets = Liabilities + Owner’s Equity
This simple but important equation highlights the fact that a company’s assets came from somewhere: either from investments made by the owners (owner’s equity) or from loans (liabilities). This means that the asset section of the balance sheet on the one hand and the liability and owner’s-equity section on the other must be equal, or balance. Thus the term balance sheet.
Let’s prepare the two balance sheets we mentioned: one for the first day you started and one for the end of your first month of business. We’ll assume that when you started Stress-Buster, you borrowed $400 from your parents and put in $200 of your own money. If you look at your first balance sheet in Figure 16.7, you’ll see that your business has $600 in cash (your assets): Of this total, you borrowed $400 (your liabilities) and invested $200 of your own money (your owner’s equity). So far, so good: your assets section balances with your liabilities and owner’s equity section as follows:
Figure 16.7: Stress-Buster’s balance sheet as of September 1, 2016
	Stress-Buster Company
Balance Sheet
As of September 1, 2016


	Assets
	

	Cash
	$600

	Liabilities and Owner’s Equity
	

	Liabilities
	400

	Owner’s Equity
	200

	Total Liabilities and Owner’s Equity
	$600


Now let’s see how things have changed by the end of the month. Recall that Stress- Buster earned $100 during the month of September and that you decided to leave these earnings in the business. This $100 profit increases two items on your balance sheet: the assets of the company (its cash) and your investment in it (its owner’s equity). Figure 16.8 shows what your balance sheet will look like on September 30. You now have $700 in cash: $400 that you borrowed plus $300 that you’ve invested in the business (your original $200 investment plus the $100 profit from the first month of operations, which you’ve kept in the business).
Figure 16.8: Stress-Buster’s balance sheet at the end of September 2016
	Stress-Buster Company
Balance Sheet 
As of September 30, 2016


	Assets
	

	Cash (original $600 plus $100 earned)
	$700

	Liabilities and Owner’s Equity
	

	Liabilities
	400

	Owner’s Equity ($200 invested by owner
plus $100 profits retained)
	300

	Total Liabilities and Owner’s Equity
	$700



Breakeven Analysis
Let’s take a short detour to see how this information might be put to use. As you look at your first financial statements, you might ask yourself: is there some way to figure out the level of sales you need to avoid losing money—to “break even”? This can be done using breakeven analysis. To break even (have no profit or loss), your total sales revenue must exactly equal all your expenses (both variable and fixed). Variable costs depend on the quantity produced and sold; for example, each Stress-Buster includes the treasure chest and the toys inside. Fixed costs don’t change as the quantity sold changes; for example, you’ll pay for your advertising whether you sell Stress-Busters or not. The balance between revenue and expenses will occur when gross profit equals all other (fixed) costs. To determine the level of sales at which this will occur, you need to do the following (using data from the previous example):
1) Determine your total fixed costs: 
Fixed costs = $240 salaries + $40 advertising + $20 table = $300
2) Identify your variable costs on a per-unit basis: 
Variable cost per unit = $6 ($1 for the treasure chest and $5 for the toys)
3) Determine your contribution margin per unit: selling price per unit – variable cost per unit: 
Contribution margin = $10 selling price – $6 variable cost per unit = $4
4) Calculate your breakeven point in units: fixed costs ÷ contribution margin per unit: 
Breakeven in units = $300 fixed costs ÷ $4 contribution margin per unit = 75 units
Your calculation means that if you sell 75 units, you’ll end up with zero profit (or loss) and will exactly break even. To test your calculation, you can prepare a what-if income statement for 
75 units in sales (your breakeven number). The resulting statement is shown in Figure 16.9.
Of course you want to do better than just break even, so you could modify this analysis to a targeted level of profit by adding that amount to your fixed costs and repeating the calculation. Breakeven analysis is rather handy. It enables you to determine the level of sales that you must reach to avoid losing money and the level of sales that you have to reach to earn a certain profit. Such information will be vital to planning your business.

Figure 16.9: Stress-Buster’s breakeven income statement
	Stress-Buster Company
Income Statement
Month Ended September 30, 2016
(at breakeven level of sales=75 units)

	Sales (75x$10.00)
	
	$750

	Less cost of goods sold (75x$6)
	
	450

	Gross profit ($75x ($10 -$6))
	
	300

	Less operating expenses
	
	

	Salaries
	240
	

	Advertising
	40
	

	Table rental
	20
	

	
	300
	

	Net income (Profit) ($300-$300)
	
	$0


[image: ] 
Financial Statement Analysis 

Now that you know a bit about financial statements, let’s see how they’re used to help owners, managers, investors, and creditors assess a firm’s performance and financial strength. You can glean a wealth of information from financial statements, but first you need to learn a few basic principles for “unlocking” it.
Trend Analysis from the Income Statement
Figure 16.10 is an abbreviated financial statement for Apple for 2014 taken directly from their website.  You will note that instead of showing only the current year’s results, the company has shown data for the prior two years as well. 
From this relatively simple exhibit, considerable information about Apple’s performance can be obtained. For example:
· Apple sales grew at 6.95% from 2013 to 2014, not bad for a company with such a large base of sales already, but certainly not the rapid-growth company it once was. 
· Net income as a percent of sales (a ratio also known as return on sales) was 21.6% - or in other words, for every $5 in sales, Apple turned more than $1 of it into profit. That is substantial! 
Many other calculations are possible from Apple’s data, and we will look at a few more as we explore ratio analysis.
Ratio Analysis
How do you compare Apple’s financial results with those of other companies in your industry or with the other companies whose stock is available to investors? And what about your balance sheet? Are there relationships on this statement that also warrant investigation? These issues can be explored by using ratio analysis, a technique for evaluating a company’s financial performance.
Remember that a ratio is just one number divided by another, with the result expressing the relationship between the two numbers. It’s hard to learn much from just one ratio, or even a number of ratios covering the same period. Rather, the deeper value in ratio analysis lies in looking at the trend of ratios over time and in comparing the ratios for several time periods with those of other companies. There are a number of different ways to categorize financial ratios. 



[image: ]Figure 16.10: Apple statement of operations, 2014


Here’s one set of categories:
· Profitability ratios tell you how much profit is made relative to the amount invested (return on investment) or the amount sold (return on sales).
· Liquidity ratios tell you how well positioned a company is to pay its bills in the near term. Liquidity refers to how quickly an asset can be turned into cash. For example, share of stock is substantially more liquid than a building or a machine. 
· Debt ratios look at how much borrowing a company has done in order to finance the operations of the business. The more borrowing, the more risk a company has taken on, and so the less likely it would be for new lenders to approve loan applications.
· Efficiency ratios tell you how well your assets are being managed.
We could employ many different ratios, but we’ll focus on a few key examples.
Profitability Ratios
Earlier we looked at the return on sales for Apple. Another profitability ratio on which the financial markets focus is earnings per share, also known as EPS. This ratio divides net income by the number of shares of stock outstanding. According to the earlier exhibit, Apple increased its EPS from $5.72 in 2013 to $6.49 in 2014, which indicates growth of about 13% -- excellent for a company that is already among the world’s largest. Well-paid analysts will spend hours to understand how these results were achieved every time Apple issues new financial statements.
Liquidity Ratios
Liquidity ratios are one element of measuring the financial strength of a company. They assess its ability to pay its current bills. A key liquidity ratio is called the current ratio. It simply examines the relationship between a company’s current assets and its current liabilities. On September 27, 2014 (remember that balance sheets reflect a point in time), Apple had $68.5 billion in current assets and $63.4 billion in current liabilities. Simply, what this means is that Apple has more money on hand than they need to pay their bills. When a company has a current ratio greater than 1, they are in good shape to pay their bills; companies selling to Apple on credit would not need to worry that it is likely to run out of money.
[image: ]Figure 16.11: Apple balance sheet, 2014

Now, let’s look quickly at something that is not part of the ratio; look down one line on the balance sheet to long-term marketable securities and see that Apple owns $130.2 billion. While they are long term and so not part of the current ratio, these securities are still easily convertible to cash. So Apple has far more cushion than the current ratio reflects, even though it reflected a healthy financial position already.Apple’s current ratio: = 1.08 >1


Debt Ratios
A key debt ratio, which tells us how the company is financed, is the debt-to-equity ratio, which calculates the relationship between funds acquired from creditors (debt) and funds invested by owners (equity). For this ratio calculation, we use Apple’s total liabilities, not just the line on the balance sheet that says long-term debt, because in effect, Apple is borrowing from those who it owes but has not yet paid. Apple’s total liabilities at the end of its 2014 fiscal year were $120.3 billion versus owner’s equity of $111.5 billion, a ratio of 1.08, which means Apple has borrowed more than it has invested in the business. 
Apple’s debt to equity ratio: = 1.08 


To some investors, that high level of debt might seem alarming. But remember that Apple has $130.2 billion invested in marketable securities. If it wished to do so, Apple could sell some of those securities and pay down its debts, thus improving its ratio. It’s likely that anyone thinking about lending money to Apple and seeing these figures would be confident that Apple has the ability to pay back what they borrow.
Efficiency and Effectiveness Ratios
There are many more ratios which we could apply to Apple to more completely understand its performance. Yet going deeper into ratios would be beyond the scope of an introductory business course. If you continue your study of business, you will get ample exposure to these ratios in your accounting and finance courses. So we’ll leave the rest for another day.

[image: ][image: ]Key Take-Aways




1) Accounting is the process of measuring and summarizing business activities, interpreting financial information, and communicating the results to management and other decision makers 
2) Managerial accounting deals with information produced for internal users, while financial accounting deals with external reporting.
3) The income statement captures sales and expenses over a period of time and shows how much a firm made or lost in that period.
4) The balance sheet reflects the financial position of a firm at a given point in time, including its assets, liabilities, and owner’s equity. It is based on the following equation: assets – liabilities = owner’s equity.
5) Breakeven analysis is a technique used to determine the level of sales needed to break even—to operate at a sales level at which you have neither profit nor loss.
6) Ratio analysis is used to assess a company’s performance and financial condition over time and to compare one company to similar companies or to an overall industry.
7) Categories of ratios include: profitability ratios, liquidity ratios, debt ratios, and efficiency and effectiveness ratios.  
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Years ended September 27, 2014 September 28, 2013 September 29, 2012

Net sales 182,795 $                 170,910 $                  156,508 $                 

Cost of sales 112,258 106,606 87,846

Gross margin 70,537 64,304 68,662

Operating expenses:

Research and development 6,041 4,475 3,381

Selling, general and administrative 11,993 10,830 10,040

Total operating expenses 18,034 15,305 13,421

Operating income 52,503 48,999 55,241

Other income/(expense), net 980 1,156 522

Income before provision for income

taxes 53,483 50,155 55,763

Provision for income taxes 13,973 13,118 14,030

Net income 39,510 $                   37,037 $                    41,733 $                   

Earnings per share:

Basic 6.49 $                      5.72 $                       6.38 $                      

Shares used in computing earnings per

share:

Basic 6,085,572 6,477,320 6,543,726

Cash dividends declared per common

share 1.82 $                      1.64 $                       0.38 $                      

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (INCOME STATEMENT)

(In millions, except number of shares which are reflected in thousands and per share amounts)

APPLE INC
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ASSETS:

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 13,844 $                    14,259 $                  

Short-term marketable securities 11,233 26,287

Accounts receivable, net of allowances  17,460 13,102

Inventories 2,111 1,764

Other current assets 23,883 17,874

Total current assets 68,531 73,286

Long-term marketable securities 130,162 106,215

Property, plant and equipment, net 20,624 16,597

Goodwill and acquired intangible assets, net 8,758 5,756

Other assets 3,764 5,146

Total assets 231,839 $                  207,000 $                

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 30,196 $                    22,367 $                  

Accrued expenses 18,453 13,856

Other current liabilities 14,799 7,435

Total current liabilities 63,448 43,658

Long-term debt 28,987 16,960

Other non-current liabilities 27,857 22,833

Total liabilities 120,292 83,451

Shareholders' equity:

Common stock and additional paid-in capital 23,313 19,764

Retained earnings 87,152 104,256

Accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss) 1,082 (471)

Total shareholders' equity 111,547 123,549

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 231,839 $                  207,000 $                

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In millions, except number of shares which are reflected in thousands and par value)

APPLE, INC.
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